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September 29, 1967

Mr. Elmer Giddle, Besident Engineer
V. S. Corps of Engineers
Knoxvillc, Iowa

Dear Mr. Giddier

At the request of Mr. Ed Winslov ve have cheeked
the drill cuttings from the nev Knoxvilie City veil, and
can advise you that the St. Peter Sandstone was reached
at a depth of 1712 feet. and the underlying Prairie du
Chien Dolomite at 1753 feet. These calls are based on

the veil samples themselves as veil as the drilling time
log. In light of the aboves ve feel that it is not? all
right to set and cement the permanent string of casing,
as soon as the Prairie du Chien has been penetrated to a
depth of one hundred feet, or at a depth of 1853 feet.

Please feel free to call on us if you have any questions,
or if ve can be of further service.

Very truly yours,

K. G. Eershey

HGH-RCN/1



October 10, 1967

Mr. E. 0. Oidel

Bee. Engineer
Bed Book Dam

Box 89
Knoxville, lova

Dear Mr. Gidel;

A oheok of the outtings from the nev veil at Knoxville
has been made, and ve find that the top of the Jordan
Formation is at approximately 2185 feet, and the underlying
St. Lavrenee Dolomite at 283*5 feet. After confering vith
Mr* James Jones, Geologist for the Corps of Engineers, it
vas decided to drill to 2290 feet for completion depth of
the veil. This vill allow a penetration of the St. Lawrence
of fifty six feet.

PleaBe advise if ve can he of future service.

Yours very truly,

H. G. Herehey

HGH/njc



October 13, 1967

E« G. Gtdel, Resident Engineer
Red Rook Dam
Bex 89
Knoxvllle, Iowa

Dear Mr. GIdel,

This will acknowledge the Information which you gave us
relative to the pumping teste for the new Knoxvllle city well.

On the bads of the data received, It appears that you have
a better than average Jordan well for this partof Iowa, and that
acidizing Isnot necessary. An acid fob Iscostly and while It might
raise the pumping level a bit. It Is doubtful that It would Improve the
specific capacity very much In this Instance.

The final decision on acidising must rest with the city, of
course, but In ouropinionwe do not feel there would be much
gained. If they should decide to acidize, however, Mr, Window
Iswell qualified to do this work, as he hashadvery good success In
this field with other walls he hasrecently completed.

Please let us know If we can be of further service.

Very truly yours,

H. G. Hershey

HGH/fcCNswg
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January 19, I960

Mr. John W. Heeling
Garden Engineering Service
P. 0. Box 1*51
Oskaloosa, lova 52577

Dear Mr. healing:

Enclosed are the three copies each of the
8ample log of Knoxvllle Jordan veil Ho. 1 and
the * titer analysis of the water from that well
as requested in your letter of January 15.

Similar information from the Jordan veil
So. 2 will be supplied when available.

Very truly jours,

HGH/OVE:nJc
Enclosures

H. G. Hershey



Garden Engineering Service

PHONE 673-7637 P.O. BOX 151

oskaloosa. iowa 52577

consulting engineers

January 15, 1968

MERRILL L. GARDEN. P.E.

JOHN W. HESLING, P.E.

JOHMW.N.STEDDOM.P.E. fl^ ,.._., ;.i:_ ft

JAN17 1968

Dr. H. G. Hershey

Iowa Geological Survey

Geological Survey Building
Iowa City, Iowa 52240

Dear Dr. Hershey:

To COMPLETE OUR RECORD OF KNOXVILLE WELL No. 1, WE WOULD LIKE TO HAVE
3 copies of log of strata encountered, and 3 copies of mineral anaylsis.
we will include one of each along with pumping test data, and friction loss
calculations to the corps of engineers, clty of knoxville water company, and
our own files.

Also, when the information is available we would like 3 copies of the same
INFORMATION ON KNOXVILLE WELL No. 2.

Yours truly
5

GARDEN ENGINEERING SERVICE

Joj^rW. Hesling,sP. E.

wh



January 15, 1968

D. rt. Ebert
Associate Chemist

State Hygienic Laboratory
405 State Office tt Lab. Building
East 7th and Court
Des Moines, Iowa

dear MR* Ebert:

This morning I had delivered to yo1

I TOOK AT KNOXVILLE HELL No. 2 AT 6 P,

AOULS YOU PLEASE MAKE A COMPL

SEND A COPY TO ME, AND THE FOLLOW IN

dr. H. G. Hershey

Iowa Geological &
Geological Survey-'Buildiri
Iowa City, Ion*/ 52240

WH

cc:

Rollic Johnson

«ater-Superintende$t_
KnoxvI'lle, Iowa 50138

Dr. H. G. Hershey
.Valter C. Gelini
Rollie Johnson

mple bottle\0£ water which
January 14, 1968.

alysis of the same and

walter c. gelini
Colonel, Corps of Engineers
Contracting Officer

Clock Tower Building
Rock Island, Illinois 61202
Attention: Tom Rodhouse

Yours truly,

GARDEN ENGINEERING bERVICE

John ... Hesling, P. £,
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